

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN THE MATTER OF THE
ARBITRATION BETWEEN

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE :
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION On Behalf of :
Steve Harvey, David Alexander and Marlon :
Kerner :

Civil Action No. 08-civ-3658 (PAC)

and :

SDNY ECF FILING

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE :
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL On Behalf of :
THE BUFFALO BILLS and THE NEW :
YORK JETS :

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE :
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION On Behalf of :
Charles Smith, Dusty Renfro, Michael Swift :
and Jason Peter :

and :

THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE :
MANAGEMENT COUNCIL On Behalf of :
THE CAROLINA PANTHERS :

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION TO CONFIRM AND MOTION TO DISMISS PETITION TO CONFIRM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Underlying Arbitration	2
II. The Instant Action	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Confirm the Award under the LMRA	5
III. The Petition Fails to State a Claim Under the LMRA	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Local Union 363, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	2
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , Civ. No. JFM-90-3071, 1991 WL 338553 (D. Md. Sept. 18, 1991)	6
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Soft Drink & Brewery Workers Union Local 812</i> , 242 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Commer v. Am. Fed. of State, County & Mun. Employees</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9, 10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	5
<i>Derwin v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 484 (1st Cir. 1983)	5, 6
<i>Ernest Disabatino & Sons, Inc. v. Metro. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , No. CIV. 04-187-SLR, 2005 WL 885165 (D.Del. Feb 28, 2005)	10
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Gary v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 94 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	10
<i>Gen. Drivers, Warehousemen & Helpers, Local Union No. 89 v. Riss & Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 517 (1963)	9, 10
<i>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Kamen v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Local 802, Associated Musicians of Greater N.Y. v. Parker Meridien Hotel</i> , 145 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Local 1852 Waterfront Guard Ass’n of Port of Baltimore I.W.A. v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1026 (D. Md. 1973)	11
<i>Local 2414 of United Mine Workers of Am. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 399 (S.D. Ill. 1998)	6

	Page(s)
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Maita v. Killeen</i> , 465 F. Supp. 471 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	10
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Serv. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	5
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Warehouse, Mail Order, Office, Technical & Prof'l Employees Union</i> , 911 F. Supp. 1094 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	6, 7
<i>Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	4
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	7
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Kemper Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 10088 (PKL), 2004 WL 1145830 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2004)	5
<i>Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 32BJ, AFL-CIO v. Stone Park Assocs., LLC</i> , 326 F. Supp.2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Steris Corp. v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 501 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	6
<i>Syracuse Supply Co. v. William A. English</i> , 1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11410, No. 77-CV-230 & No. 78-CV-518 (N.D.N.Y. June 27, 1979)	7
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , No. 05-CV-533A(F), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79384 (W.D.N.Y. July 26, 2006)	8
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Local Union 710, Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 93 C 7480, 1994 WL 665086 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 16, 1994)	10
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 9	8
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	1, 9

Rules:

FED. R. CIV. P. 38

Treatises:

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 13572
